1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 53rd Legislature (2012)
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
4	HOUSE JOINT
5	RESOLUTION NO. 1072 By: Key
6	
7	
8	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
9	A Joint Resolution creating the American Sovereignty
10	Restoration Act; recognizing the destructive and harmful nature of the United Nations Agenda 21; endorsing rejection of certain policies and grant
11	monies; declaring that certain actions related to the United Nations should occur; and directing
12	distribution.
13	
14	
15	WHEREAS, the United Nations Agenda 21 is a comprehensive plan of
16	extreme environmentalism, social engineering, and global political
17	control that was initiated at the United Nations Conference on
18	Environment and Development (UNCED) held in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil,
19	in 1992; and
20	WHEREAS, the United Nations Agenda 21 is being covertly pushed
21	into local communities throughout the United States of America
22	through the International Council of Local Environmental Initiatives
23	(ICLEI) through local "sustainable development" policies such as
24	

Smart Growth, Wildlands Project, Resilient Cities, Regional
Visioning Projects, and other "Green" or "Alternative" projects; and
WHEREAS, this United Nations Agenda 21 plan of radical so-called
"sustainable development" views the American way of life, including
private property ownership, single-family homes, private car
ownership, individual travel choices, and privately owned farms, all

WHEREAS, according to the United Nations Agenda 21 policy, social justice is described as the right and opportunity of all people to benefit equally from the resources afforded us by society and the environment which would be accomplished by a

WHEREAS, according to the United Nations Agenda 21 policy national sovereignty is deemed a social injustice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 53RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

SECTION 1. A. This resolution shall be known and may be cited as the "American Sovereignty Restoration Law".

B. The Oklahoma Legislature recognizes:

socialist/communist redistribution of wealth; and

as destructive to the environment; and

1. The destructive and insidious nature of the United Nations
Agenda 21 plan and hereby exposes to the public and public policy
makers the dangerous intent of the plan;

2. That no state or local government is legally bound by the United Nations Agenda 21 treaty in that it has never been endorsed by the United States Senate; and

- 3. That federal and state and local governments across the country should be well informed of the underlying harmful implications of implementation of the destructive strategies of the United Nations Agenda 21 plan for "sustainable development".
- C. The Oklahoma Legislature hereby endorses rejection of the United Nations Agenda 21 radical policies and rejection of any grant monies attached to the agenda.
- D. The Oklahoma Legislature hereby declares that the following actions should occur:
- 1. Congress and the President of the United States pass

 14 legislation and take steps to end membership of the United States in

 15 the United Nations:
 - 2. The United Nations Participation Act of 1945, Public Law 79-264; 22 U.S.C. 287 et seq. be repealed;
 - 3. The President of the United States terminate all participation by the United States in the United Nations, and any organ, specialized agency, commission, or other formally affiliated body of the United Nations; and
- 4. That the United States Mission to the United Nations be closed and any remaining functions of the office shall not be carried out.

1	SECTION 2. The Secretary of State is hereby directed to
2	distribute copies of this resolution to each member of the United
3	States Congress and the President of the United States.
4	
5	53-2-9896 LRB 02/29/12
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	